A review of customer accounts was completed as part of the 2017 Cost of Service Study (COSS). Through this review a number of households
were identified as receiving service as if they were a single unit customer but were being charged the multi-unit rate. In 2019, the Waste Services
Bylaw was updated to allow for customers to be charged in alignment with their service type. Waste Services undertook a project to review
these accounts to determine the appropriate classification and service type. Based on this project, approximately 9,500 of these households
were reclassified from the multi-unit rate to the single unit rate beginning in 2020 and approximately 15,900 will be reclassified in spring 2021.
To avoid rate shock for these customers, Waste Services intends to adjust the rates from the multi-unit rate to the single unit rate over a period
of five years.

12

WASTE SERVICES UTILITY
2021 Utility Rate Filing

4.0  Operational Performance

The four performance goals below summarize Waste Services’ performance measures.

1 Average Processing Cost per Tonne has been updated from the 2021-2023 Business Plan to reflect forecasted cost for 2020, 2021 and 2022.
13

GOAL   PERFORMANCE MEASURE
ACTUALS  FORECAST  TARGETS

2019  2020  2021  2022

Customer
Excellence

Curbside Diversion Rate
(Weight Based)*  13%  13%  37%  65%

Number of Missed Collections
per 10,000  2  2  2  2

Measure of Waste Reduction  To be presented with the Waste Reduction Roadmap in Q2 2021

Operational
Excellence

Single Unit Residential
Diversion Rate   23%  17%  40%  60%

Year-Over-Year Reduction in
Collection Cost (City Crews)   -3%  -2%  -1%  -2%

Average Processing Cost per
Tonne  1 $230  $245  $261  $272

Number Reportable
Environmental Incidents   20  20  <20  <20

WASTE SERVICES UTILITY
2021 Utility Rate Filing

2 ​Net loss primarily due to a non-cash adjustment of $20,567 to increase the solid waste closure and post closure liability of the Clover Bar Landfill. 2019 net loss excludes $1,434
in cost related to amortization of contributed assets which is excluded for rate making purposes.
3 Higher cash position is required to fulfill obligations for the Clover Bar Landfill and Bremner Lagoon liabilities. Closure activities for the Clover Bar Landfill are expected to be
completed by 2022.

14

GOAL   PERFORMANCE MEASURE